LPD Case Number: C4-017083

# IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF 1249 DAKOTA STREET LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

STATE OF NEBRASKA	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	)	

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 23rd day of April, 2024, and that he executed the same on the 23rd day of April, 2024, by seizing the property described in the Inventory filed herein and by delivering a copy of the Search Warrant for the said property at the place from which the property is taken.

Inv. Brian Gruber #1856

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_24.

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
RACHEL R. REZAC
My Comm. Exp. Dec. 20, 2027

Notary Public

Lancaster County, NE FILED





#### **INVENTORY**

# IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF 1249 DAKOTA STREET LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA )		INVENTORY OF PROPERTY
j	SS.	SEIZED BY VIRTUE OF THE
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )		SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED HEREIN
		' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '

Inv. Brian Gruber #1856, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says the following is an inventory of the property seized by virtue of the Search Warrant issued herein:

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 1249 Dakota Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

- Marijuana/loose
- Cigar w marijuana
- PS5 in box
- PS Games
- PS Controllers
- Proof of Occupancy

MAY 0 1 2024

Merk of the District Court

Inventory made in the presence of Inv. Xavier Schwerdtfeger #1763.

Inv. Brian Gruber #1856

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
RACHEL R. REZAC
My Comm. Exp. Dec. 20, 2027

Notary Public

### RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from 1249 Dakota Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

Marivuma/luse Clar W Marivuma PS5 in LOX PS Games PS Continus Prod of Occurrancy

DATED this 3 day of April, 2024.

Law Enforcement Officer

WITNESS

### IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA	)		
	)	ss.	SEARCH WARRANT
County of Lancaster	) .		

TO: Brian Gruber #1856, a Police Officer with the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and any and all law enforcement officers.

WHEREAS, Brian Gruber, has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and said written Affidavit, having been duly considered, the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search 1249 Dakota Street and the detached garage in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, for the following items:

STOLEN RUGER LC CARBINE 5.7 X 28

ADDITIONAL STOLEN FIREARMS

**AMMUNITION** 

DOCUMENTATION OF ANY FIREARMS

FIREARM ACCESSORIES

X-BOX GAMING SYSTEM(S)

PLAYSTATON 5 GAMING COLSOLE

#### PLAYSTATION CONSOLE CONTROLLERS

Your AFFIANT is authorized to measure, photograph, video tape, and seize the aforementioned items.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Given under my hand and seal this  $23^{\circ}$  day of  $4 \circ$ , 202

udge of the County Court

Printed Name of Judge

Brian Gruber, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes and states that he is a Investigator for the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska. AFFIANT further states he is currently involved in the investigation of Burglary 28-507 (F2A), Possession of a Stolen Firearm 28-1212.03 (F2A), Possession of a Firearm by Prohibited Person 28-1206(3)(B) (F1D) occurring at 4825 Fremont Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. As part of the investigation, AFFIANT has consulted with other involved law enforcement and reviewed case reports. AFFIANT states as follows:

#### Facts:

On 02-26-2024 at 0956 hours, Mildred Crumbley called the Lincoln Police Department to report a burglary at her residence, 4825 Fremont Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. Crumbley reported the burglary occurred between 0500 hours and 0700 hours on 02-26-2024. Crumbley stated the suspect entered the residence through a front window as she observed it propped open. Crumbley reported she was missing several items from her residence, which included a Ruger LC Carbine 5.7 x 28 handgun, ammunition, two X-Box gaming systems, a Playstation and console controllers.

Crumbley stated the night of the burglary she called an individual with the nickname 'JROCK' because she did not want to be alone. Crumbley stated 'JROCK' arrived at the residence with 'Jarvis Clay' and they entered her residence with her permission. Crumbley stated she entered a vehicle with 'JROCK' and Jarvis Clay and left the residence. Crumbley stated she and 'JROCK' separated from Jarvis Clay around 0500 hours and ultimately returned to her residence at approximately 0700 hours to find that the burglary had occurred. Crumbley stated she suspected that Jarvis Clay committed the burglary as he was in her residence hours before the burglary and knew of the location to some items in the residence that were stolen.

Crumbley obtained Jarvis Clay's phone number from 'JROCK' which she stated was 662-302-1762. Crumbley began communicating with Jarvis Clay through text messaging. While text messaging Jarvis Clay, Crumbley stated he did not deny committing the burglary and wanted to meet up with her. Crumbley stated she then went to 4801 N 15th Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska as she was familiar with where Jarvis Clay may be staying with his

significant other, Deressa McDaniel (10-15-1983). Crumbley stated she confronted McDaniel about the burglary and demanded her belongings back. During the disturbance, Lincoln Police Officers were dispatched and separated Crumbley and McDaniel.

During this investigation, your Affiant interviewed Crumbley at the Hall of Justice, 575 S 10th Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. During the interview, Crumbley was able to identify 'Jarvis Clay' as Jarvis Clay Sr. (11-14-1983) from a recent book-in photograph.

During this investigation, your Affiant contacted and interviewed Deressa McDaniel at her residence, 4801 N 15th Street #207 in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. During the interview, Deressa denied that Jarvis Clay Sr. lives with her at the residence and allowed investigators to search her residence for Jarvis Clay Sr. and any stolen property. This search yielded no stolen property and Jarvis Clay Sr. was not located. Deressa stated she does not know where Jarvis Clay Sr. currently resides.

During this investigation, precious GPS location data was obtained through a court order for Jarvis Clay's cellphone. This information placed him at the location of the burglary at the time of the burglary, between 0500 hours and 0700 hours on 02-26-2024 and showed communication between himself and a Verizon phone number 531-207-7165. Additionally, this account is listed at 'Lil Rash' in the information obtained. Your Affiant is aware that this phone number belongs to Jeremy Rash (10-30-1996) who is likely 'JROCK' and is involved in the burglary of the firearm and gaming systems. Your Affiant is aware from serving court processes on the phone carrier for 531-207-7165 that the phone number is registered under the name 'Jeremy Rash'.

Your Affiant served a search warrant to Sony Enterprises and obtained information from the stolen PlayStation. The information provided shows that the PlayStation was being utilized by the victim's account until after the burglary took place. After the burglary, the account utilizing the physical device has switched to account 'BmobRash33' with the email address 'Jeremyrash33@gmail.com'. Your Affiant is aware that IP addresses were also consistent with the physical device being at a separate location. Furthermore, the account 'BmobRash33' is linked to the number '531-207-7165'. Your Affiant is aware that Jeremy Rash's account is registered through Sony as 1249 Dakota Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. Your Affiant is aware that the last known IP address used for the stolen PlayStation returned to 1249 Dakota Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska on 03-26-2024.

During this investigation your Affiant obtained a district court order for Jeremy Rash's cellphone number, this includes precise GPS locations and

historical data. While reviewing historical data and precise GPS locations, your Affiant observed that Jeremy Rash spends a significant amount of time at 1249 Dakota Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. Your Affiant believes based on the precious GPS locations from Jermey Rash's cellphone that he currently resides at 1249 Dakota Street in Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska and that the stolen items listed may be stored at the residence.

Your Affiant is aware that Jeremy Rash has previously been convicted of a Domestic Assault under Neb. Rev. Stat. 28-323 (1) in Lancaster County on 12-16-2022, which prohibits him from possessing a firearm.

Your Affiant believes that the stolen items in this burglary may be stored at Jermey Rash's residences including a Ruger LC Carbine firearm, X-Box gaming systems, a PlayStation Gaming System, PlayStation and X-Box console controllers and that probable cause exists to search both residences.

Your Affiant is aware from conducting surveillance at the residence of 1249 Dakota Street that the residence has a detached garage and that the individuals residing at 1249 Dakota Street likely have access to the detached garage as the garage is in close proximity to the residence. Your Affiant is aware that 1249 Dakota Street is a duplex residence located on the south side of Dakota Street, just west of S 13<sup>th</sup> Street. Your Affiant is aware that the residence is clearly marked '1249' near the front door of the residence. Your Affiant is aware that the residence is a tan colored duplex and that 1249 is the west door to the residence.

The above does constitute grounds of probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant for 1249 Dakota Street and the detached garage in, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, for the following items:

STOLEN RUGER LC CARBINE 5.7 X 28

ADDITIONAL STOLEN FIREARMS

**AMMUNITION** 

DOCUMENTATION OF ANY FIREARMS

FIREARM ACCESSORIES

X-BOX GAMING SYSTEM(S)

PLAYSTATON 5 GAMING COLSOLE

PLAYSTATION CONSOLE CONTROLLERS

C4-017083 Affidavit Page 3 of 4

Your AFFIANT is authorized to measure, photograph, video tape and seize the aforementioned items.

Further AFFIANT saith not;

Date	ed this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ day $\frac{1}{2}$ ,2024.
	1886
	Investigator Brian Gruber #1856, AFFIANT
SUBSCRIBED to in my presence a	and sworn to before me this 23°0 day of
	Judge of the County Court
	Rodney D. Reuter
	Printed Name of Judge